

Nos. 10-929, 10-931, AND 10-932

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS DAUGAARD, GOVERNOR OF SOUTH DAKOTA, AND
MARTY J. JACKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF SOUTH DAKOTA,
Petitioners

v.

YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents

SOUTHERN MISSOURI RECYCLING AND WASTE MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT,
Petitioner

v.

YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents

PAM HEIN, CHARLES MIX COUNTY STATE'S ATTORNEY, ET AL.,
Petitioners

v.

YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DARYL L. JOSEFFER
CANDICE CHIU
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M St. NW, Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
pclement@bancroftpllc.com
(202) 234-0090

Counsel for Respondent Yankton Sioux Tribe

May 9, 2011

* additional counsel listed on inside cover

RICHARD A. GUEST
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1514 P Street NW
Suite D
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 785-4166

CHARLES ABOUREZK
ABOUREZK & ZEPHIER, P.C.
P.O. Box 9460
2020 W. Omaha Street
Rapid City, SD 57709
(605) 342-0097

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 3

A. Historical Background 3

B. Procedural Background..... 6

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 11

I. The Court of Appeals Applied Well-Established Legal Principles To The Facts Of This Case 11

II. There Is No Split In Authority Warranting This Court’s Intervention..... 15

A. There Is No Conflict With Supreme Court Precedent 15

B. There Is No Conflict Within The Eighth Circuit 20

C. There Is No Clear Conflict With The South Dakota Supreme Court 21

III. The Decision Below Lacks Exceptional Importance 23

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	26
<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	27
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	29
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	30
<i>Bruguier v. Class</i> , 599 N.W.2d 364 (S.D. 1999)	21, 22
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949)	11
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	17
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	12
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	12, 18
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	26

<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe,</i> 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	26
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation,</i> 508 U.S. 114 (1993).....	26
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe,</i> 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	27
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,</i> 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	27
<i>Solem v. Bartlett,</i> 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	11, 12, 18-19
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,</i> 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,</i> 530 U.S. 1261 (2000).....	9
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors,</i> 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	27
<i>United States v. Celestine,</i> 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	12
<i>United States v. Dion,</i> 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	12
<i>United States v. McGowan,</i> 302 U.S. 535 (1938).....	26
<i>United States v. Pelican,</i> 232 U.S. 442 (1914).....	26, 30, 31
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. Utah,</i> 114 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1997).....	30

<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957).....	20
--	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151	10-11, 24-25, 29
25 U.S.C. § 462	6
Act of August 15, 1894, ch. 290, 28 Stat. 286, 319	<i>passim</i>
Act of February 13, 1929, ch. 183, 45 Stat. 1167	6
General Allotment Act of 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388	3
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984	6, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2005 ed.)	27
Sup. Ct. R. 10	11
